

21-2921-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—————
—————
▶◀▶◀
—————
OMAR ABDULAZIZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MCKINSEY & COMPANY, INC., MCKINSEY & COMPANY, INC.
UNITED STATES, MCKINSEY & COMPANY, INC. INTERNATIONAL,
DOES 1-100, XYZ CORPS., 1-100,

Defendants-Appellees.

—————
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

John F. Olsen
THE LAW OFFICE OF JOHN F. OLSEN, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
105 Grove Street, Suite 6
Montclair, New Jersey 07042
973-932-0474

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of Case and Relevant Procedural History	1
B. Facts Alleged in the Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint	3
1. The Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint Allege Abdulaziz is an Influential Critic of KSA and MBS Living in Exile in Canada	3
2. The Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint Allege KSA and MBS are Ruthless and Brutal in Their Treatment of Dissidents and Critics	4
3. The Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint Allege that McKinsey has Deep Ties to KSA and MBS and is Very Familiar with the way KSA and MBS treat Critics of the Regime	6
4. The Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint Allege that McKinsey Created a Report that Identified Abdulaziz as one of the Three Most Influential Critics of MBS and KSA on Social Media	8
5. The Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint allege that KSA’s and MBS’s Reputation for the Brutal Treatment of Dissidents and Critics is Well Known and Well Documented	10
6. The Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint Allege that McKinsey was aware of the Risks Created by its Identification of Abdulaziz and the Other Prominent Social Media Critics Featured in its Report	12

7. The Complaint and Proposed First Amended Complaint Allege that McKinsey Owed a Duty Prevent the Disclosure of the Names Identified in the Report to KSA and MBS	15
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
V. ARGUMENT	20
A. The Legal Standards Of Review	20
B. McKinsey had a Duty not to Identify Plaintiff as an Effective Dissident to KSA and MBS – a Regime that Tortures, Imprisons and Disappears Dissidents and Their Friends and Families	21
C. For the Purpose of this Appeal and Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion, this Court Must Assume the Allegations of KSA’s and MBS’s Ruthless Brutality Towards Dissidents is True	28
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20
<i>Basso v Miller</i> , 40 NY2d 233)	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Bernheim v. Litt</i> , 79 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	21
<i>De Gelorm v Pelc</i> , 52 Misc. 2d 336 (1966)	26
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962)	21
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Havas v Victory Paper Stock Co.</i> , 49 NY2d 381	25, 26
<i>Heaven v Pender</i> , 11 QBD 503, 509, Brett, MR (1883)	25, 26
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Lanfranchi v. Grille</i> , 98 N.Y.S.3d 470 (2d Dep’t 2019)	22
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2 Cir.1986)	21
<i>Nallan v Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980)	26
<i>Palka v. Servicemaster</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 579 (1994)	24, 28
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Company</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928)	19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d 2007)	20
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	29
<i>Shank v Riker Rests. Assoc.</i> , 28 Misc. 2d 835 (1961)	26
<i>Stagl v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 1995)	26, 28

<i>Stevens v. Kirby</i> , 450 N.Y.S.2d 607 (4 th Dep’t 1982)	25, 26, 28
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80, 83 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Taylor v Centennial Bowl</i> , 65 Cal 2d 114 (1966)	26
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
 Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12	2, 18, 20, 28
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15	21
 Secondary Sources	
2A Moore & Lucas, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 12.14 at 12–99 (2d ed. 1989)	21
Prosser, <i>Torts</i> (4th ed.) § 56	26
<i>Restatement, Torts 2d</i> , § 344	26
